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Plot No.21, Teacher's Colony, Gurunanak Na%Jar Road, Vijayawada-520 008. A.P.
Lr.No NHAI/RO-VJA/11045/N0OC/2020-2 /q )j Dt.04.05.2021

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: RO - Vijayawada - Grant of permission for laying of 18" dia Natural Gas Pipeline by
M/s. GAIL (India) Limited along with 6” dia OFC by standard HDD method using
bundle for carrier pipe and OFC across NH-16 at Km.585.700 for a length of 60mt -
Public comments - Reg.

The Pro:ect Director, PIU - Visakhapatnam submitted a proposal of GAIL {India)
ttd. for laying of 18" dia Natural Gas Pipeline along with 6” dia OFC by standard HDD
method across MiH-16 at Km.585.700 in Gundivillipeta Village, Narasannapeta Mandal of
Srikakulam District for a length of 60mt.

As per MORTH guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R® dated 22"
November 2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the Ministry’s
website for 30 days seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience,
safety and gene:al public interest).

In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above mentioned
proposal is invited on below mentioned address.

Regional Officer - Vijayawada,
National Highways Authority of India,
Plot No.21, Teachers' Colony, Gurunanak Nagar Road,
Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh. Pin: 520 008.
Email: rovijayawada®@nhai.org

0

(R.K. Singh),
Regional Officer
RO - Vijayawada

HIANE AT : -5 Te 6, HeeT-10, GRaAT, 78 fgoeil - 110 075. A=EIEE : http://www.nhai.org
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National Highways Authority of India

(![355 E[ﬁi[gi[ aﬁ-{ UGF{FE 1:['5{[3[7-[) - | W & T W AR
(MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS) - BHARATNMALA
A Frre 5w (B ), waaw v, %28 nas., . ROADTO PROSPERITY
Project Implementation Unit (GQ), NHAI Enclave, KM 2/8 NH-16 & ' Frone: "891‘2‘::‘:‘:3
TP, [AeTETETm - 530 040, UL, wEa .
Hanumant’havaka, Visakhapatnam - 530 040, AF., India W / Fax No. : 0891-2714118

g—ﬁ'sf?'l / E-mail : vis@nhai.org
NHAI/PIU-VSP/GAIL/2020-21/ FYYg s> Date 06.04.2021

To

The Regional Officer, (\,{\f\ /
National Highways Authority of India, D s
Regional Office, Gurunanak Nagar, ) # A(} 2 1011
Teachers Colony, 3, o i
VIJAYAWADA. s 52373

'\u:’ vraﬂu
Sub: NHAI - PIU, Visakhapatnam - Srikakulam - Angul Naturat*Gas F’lpe[me Project: -
Request for granting permission to lay 18” dia Natural Gas pipeline along with
OFC by Standard HDD method and OFC across National Highway-16 at 585.700
km in  Gundivillipeta Village Narasannapeta Mandal Srikakulam
District,AndhraPradesh-Approval Request-Reg.

. M/s. GAIL Lr No. SAPL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020, dated 02.02.2021.

. Lr. No. NHAI/PIU-VSP/GAIL-OF&GPL/2021/7156, dated: 22.02.2021.
. Lr. No. LION/IE-0418/2018/NHAI-APCO-NR/1481, dated: 02.03.2021.
. This office e-mail dated 13.03.2021

. M/s. GAIL Lr No. SAPL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/06/5106, dated 16.03.2021.

~Ref:

A Wk A

Sir,

Vide letter 01st cited, M/s GAIL(India)Limited, has applied for permission to lay
18" dia Natural Gas pipeline along with OFC by Standard HDD method and OFC across
National Highway-16 at 585.700 km in Gundivillipeta Village Narasannapeta Mandal
SrikakulamDistrict,Andhra Pradesh

The proposal has been inspected and verified by M/s The Lion Engineering
Consultants and raised some observation vide their letter under 3™ reference (copy
enclosed) as per the guidelines the same has communicated to the agency vide under
reference 4" cited. The agency has complied the observation and submitted the relevant
documents.

The following documents are submitted by the Agency duly complying provision
for access permission for laying of utility SewiCes across the National Highways as per
circular No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dt 22.11.2016

(a) Proposal letter.

(b) Check List.

(c) Licence fee estimate.

(d) Specification report.

(e) Licensed lease agreement.
(f) UndertakingCertificate.

(2) Certificate.t\/
Building a Nation, Not Just Roads

e watem ¢ -5, Td.6, BEET-10, SR, @ ®e-110 075. 32 {2 ¢ http:\www.nhai.org
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(h) Standard Technical Specifications for pipeline crossings using HDD (Horizontal
Directional Drilling Method).

(i) Location plan.

(j) Typical profile for NH-16 crossing by HDD Method.

(k) Cadastral Map

In view of the recommendations of the Consultants, the proposal submitted by M/s
GAIlL(India)Limited, for permission for crossing of Kakinada to Srikakulam Natural Gas
Pipeline along with OFC duct across NH-16 at Km.537.890 is herewith recommended
for communicating the approval of Competent Authority.

Encl: Proposal in two sets
(01 Original + 01 Duplicate)

Siva

GM(T) & ya'ct}irectorﬁ t




CERTIFICATE

1 It is certified that the proposal for “M/s GAIL(India)Limited, has applied for
permission to lay 18” dia Natural Gas pipeline along with OFC by Standard HDD
method and OFC across National Highway-16 at 585.700 km in Village -
Gundivillipeta-Narasannapeta-District-  Srikakulam, State-AndhraPradesh” s
confirming of all the standard conditions / guidelines issued vide Ministry circular
No. RW/NH-33023/19/99-DO-1lI dt.24.07.2013 and No. RW/NH-
33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dt. 22.11.2016.

2 It is certified that any other location of the Gas pipeline would be extremely
difficult and unreasonable costly and the installed of gas pipeline within ROW will
not adversely affect the design, stability & Traffic safety of the Highway nor the
likely future improvement such as widening of the carriageway, easing of curve,

3 The six-laning works are already in progress and the concessionaire has given
their recommendation.

4 It is certified that the details of the proposed permission shall be entered in
the Register of Records of the Permission maintained by PIU.

oA W ’%\r‘r’

=~ . osfafrV,
Prashant Kumar Mishra / /
Dy Manager(Tech)

(P.Siv 4 Sankar)
GM.{(T) &Project Director
HAI, PIU, Visakhapatnam
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CIN No. U74999MP2020PTCO50758

I

¥

R § § - e sl g $ri Sobha Rani Nilayam,

g ; &;. Qj?'gﬂ %MSIMEEQ?NE ﬁ&gﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁi rgmég:b‘ ég%?ﬁn iﬁgiﬂ 1sf F]oor,Satyanarayana Magar,

? ..3 i{TaJM "oty oliv i Buallidios the RIS e of il _i\.~:l'~ " Opp'Durga Temple,Kusalapuram (Vinz&‘&)'
Iy ) ) 3 B

Fareed Peta (Post) Etchetla {Mandal},

o

Srikakulam (District), Andhra Pradesh-532405,
Letter No. LION/IE-0418/2018/NHAI-APCO-NR /1491 Tel:08942-27826%: 02.03.2021.

To, SECEIVED S\
The Project Director A
Project Implementation Unit (GQ), | 02 MAR 2021 -
National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) Enclave, '\%, YEIY o
KM 2/8 NH-16, Hanumanthavaka, Visakhapatnam- 530 040, A.P., India N/ W B

: 2%
Email: vis@nhai.org nhaipiuvsp@amail.com. V'Sf‘,ﬁ\i‘:’ﬂ‘

Sub : Independent Engineer Services for Supervision of Six Laning of Narsannapeta-Ranastalam
Section of NH-16(Old NH-5) from design km 580.671 {Existing km 580.700) to design km
634.861(Existing length 634.000) (Design Length=54.19 km) in the State of Andhra Pradesh
under NHDP Phase-V on Hybrid Annuity Mode. “Permission to lay 18” dia Matural Gas
pipeline along with OFC by standard HDD method using bundle for carrier pipe and OFC.
across NH-16 at Km 585.700 - Report furnished- Reg.

kef: 1. your office letter no. NHAI/PIU-VSP/GAIL-OFC& GPL/2021/7156 dated 22.02.2021.

2. GAIL (India) Limited letter no. GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/06/5105 Dated 02.02.2021
addressed to PD/NHAI/PIU- Visakhapatnam.

3. This office letter No. LION/IE-0418/2018/NHAI-APCO-NR /1331 dated 30.11.2020.

MHAL 3
PiU_| V5P 4l vour office letter no. NHAI/PIU-VSP/TOT-Access Permissions/2016/6343
ige {T) - - Dated 03.08.2020. : .
GAIL (India) Limited letter no. GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/06 Dated 23.09.2020
y.M(T) addressed to PD/NHAI/PIU- Visakhapatnam.
S(MLN) 6. Policy Guidelines/Norms for Accommodation of Public and Industrial Uti lity services
wm//along and across National Highways, issued by MoRTH, S&R® ZONE vide F.No, RW/NH-
\{(RVG) 33044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dated 22.11.2016. ‘
CCTS s i} fo e el ek

his has reference to the above subject, vide under reference 2™ cited above therawitl,

B2 K j submitted on the compliance of this office vide letter under reference 3 cited above, 2
=a o "™ revised proposal from M/s GAIL(INDIA) LIMITED for laying 18” dia Natural Gas Pipeline
o . nws along with 6" dia OFC by standard HDD method using bundle for carrier pipe and OFC
across NH-16 at Km 585.700 in Gundivillipeta village , Narasannapeta Maridal, Srikakulam
District in the state of Andhra Pradesh received through PIU, NHAI, Visakhapatiam vide

y letter under reference 1% cited above.

2. In this regard, the above proposal has been examined and the following are the
observations.

I The ROW details as per the Schedule -A of Concession agreement is 60Mts {iHS 30m +
RHS 30m) at Km 585.

. The Check List submitted for Crossing of the M/s GAIL(INDIA) Limited as per latesr
MoRTH guide lines dated 22.11.2016 by the dndividual is duly verified for retevant
information against each item and are found to_be - order of specifieq MORTH
guidelines, E 1 % Vo

“:::: ; ;1\,{?; }’l ;fh'}i—;f 7 C’?)L’}‘} " 5.!2) o

Corporate Office: “Lion Tower”, Plot No. 97, Elagant Estate, Near Mothar Teresa Schoo! Benind Petrol Pum;ﬁ, SSu'la?- Road, Bhopal -4862042 (M7}

Phonae

1 +91 755 2879499 E-mall ; corporate@liongroup.in, info@corporate.in Websito ; yeww liongroup.in
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Letter No. LION/IE-0418/2018/NHAI-APCO-NR /1491 Date: 02.03.2021.

-

i,  Proof of Grant of Project to Gail (India) Limited has not submitted and the same is to
be submitted by the applicant,

IV.  Power of Attorney has not been submitted in support of Authorized Signatory
signing and submitting the proposals and the same is to be submitted by the
applicant.

V. In the Draft license Agreement regarding Granting of Right of Way permission for
laying/Crossing of Utility Services on National Highways, witnesses signatures has
not signed and the same is to be signed.

VI, The applicant has not submitted any documents showing the various safety
clearances from the respective Authorities such as Directorate of Electricity,
Chief Controller of Explosives, Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organization, Oil
Industry, Safety Directorate, State/Central Pollution Control Board and any other
statutory clearances as applicable, which must be obtained by the Applicant
before applying to the nghways Administration as per Para 4 of MoRTH guidelines

(;, vide under reference 3" cited above.
VII.  The revised Strip plan, location plan and Cross section details has not Submitted
by the applicant.
VIil.  The applicant has not submitted the land valuation certificate required from the

Concerned Authority for calculating the Charges for granting license for use of
highway land and the same is to be submitted by the applicant.

- 3. 'In View of the above, the proposal submitted by the GAIL {india) Limited return back and
requested to resubmit the proposals duly attending all the above observations by the
applicant.

This is submitted for favour of information and necessary action please.
Thanking You,

Yours sincerely,

For & On Behalf OE’_M/JS* Lwn Engineering Consultants Private limited,

o

(S Baswcraju) e
(Resident Cum: h?ghwoy Englneer)
Acting Team Leader

Copy for information: -
1. lion Engineering Consultants Pvt Ltd, Corporate office, Bhopal.
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GAIL (I nd ia) Limited BI9,/PHONE : +91-120-2446400, 4862400
(A Govt. of India Undertaking - A Maharatna Company) q‘\’_CR:I/FAX :+91-011-26185941

GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/06/5106 Dt: 16.03.2021

To,

Prashant Kumar Mishra,

Dy. Manager (Tech)

NHAI, PIU, Hanumanthavaka,
Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

LU VISRKRES

SUBJECT: Request for Granting Permission to lay 18” dia Natural Gas Pipeline along with
OFC by Standard HDD method using bundle for carrier pipe and OFC across NH-16
at Km 585.700

Refno: 1. GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/06/ dated: 23/09/2020
2. NHAI/PIU/-VSP/GAIL-OFC & GPL/2020/6833

Dear Sir,

With reference above and as per joint visit with your representative, we would like to submit
herewith the amended application for granting permission to lay the Natural gas pipeline along
with the OFC by standard HDD method across NH-16 at km 585.700 in the village —
Gundivillipeta, Taluka- Narasannapeta, District- Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.

& The amendment of the proposal prepared with revision of crossing location incorporated in
v drawings and other relevant documents as per guidelines issued by MORTH vide circular dated
22/11/2016 for your further necessary action

GAIL (India) Limited, shall take all necessary safety precautions as per PNGRB Guidelines,
safety standards and relevant government norms during and after laying of the pipeline.

We are willing to fulfil all the requisite formalities including submission of application as per
your prescribed format, we prepared the correction in an application letter, checklist, stamp
duty, undertakings, execution of the agreement, license fee etc., to get your expeditious
approval to lay the pipeline.

We solicit your kind cooperation and help for appropriate early action for processing our

request.
ol PRI : IR. B. THl/
; WrepTgsil HTHT 9 Tewae (@d Ta 7 P 0 g 1Janager ( S&LR)
et e, 16 : Rl ﬁ-ab(g"%tn) fafies /GAlLAIndia) Limited
7% faee—110066, sfeam gai @, T e SR A-as-36, Wrre-1, AT (31)
REGD. OFFICE : 8" Floor. GAIL Jubilee Tower B-35-36, Sec.-1, Noida (UR) G /CIN

GAIL BHAWAN, 16 BHIKAIJI CAMA PLACE L40200DL1984G0I0183976
NEW DELHI-110066, INDIA Website : www.gailonline.com



This pipeline project is of national importance and is being implemented in a time-bound
manner. This ambitious project is being monitored closely by the highest levels in the Govt. of
India. Natural gas Pipeline infrastructure development will also contribute to national
prosperity for Socioeconomic needs. Therefore. most expeditious actions are requested

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,
For GAIL (India) Limited

)

LY

Ri Verma
DGM (S&LR)

AR, %. T\l/ R. K. VERMA
<9 WS (U T3 o af)/Dy. Genera! Managar { SALR)
| ($fm) fafRs/GAIL {India) Limited
57 W, e el efar Mraseas, WER-1, Wy (@)
§" Floor, GAIL Jubiles Tower B-35-36, Sec.-1, Nuida (U.F)
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GAIL (India) Limited BIF/PHONE : +91-120-2446400, 4862400
(A Govt. of India Undertaking - A Maharatna Company) B /FAX : +91-011-26185941

GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/ZOZO/OG[ S0s Date:02.02.2021

To,

Project Director,

NHALI, PIU Visakhapatnam,

Near VIMS Hospital, Hanumanthavaka,
Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 530040.

Subject: Srikakulam - Angul Natural Gas Pipeline Project: - Request for
granting permission to lay of 18” dia Natural Gas pipeline along with
OFC by Standard HDD method using bundle for carrier pipe and
OFC across National Highway-16 at 585700 km in Village-
Gundivillipeta, Mandal — Narasannapeta, District- Srikakulam.

Dear Sir,

GAIL (India) Limited, a Maharatna Company, under the aegis of Ministry of
Petroleum & Natural Gas, Govt. of India, has engaged in transportation and
distribution of Natural gas to various Fertilizer, Power, Steel, Petrochemical Plants,
Industrial Units and also facilitate Natural Gas in the form of CNG and PNG.
Presently GAIL is having a huge pipeline network of more than 13000 Km across
India. GAIL is contributing a major role in India's energy requirement & distribution
through continual expansion of its pipeline network.

GAIL (India) Limited has received Authorization from PNGRB (Petroleum and
Natural Gas Regulatory Board), the regulatory body set up by Govt. of India, to Lay,
Build and Operate a cross country Srikakulam - Angul (SAPL) Natural gas pipeline
project and it shall not only enable the utilization of natural gas/ regasified LNG by
various industrial consumers viz. Fertilizer, Power, Steel & Coal Sectors but also pave
the way for Development of multiple City Gas Distribution networks on the way for
distribution of gas by Various City Gas Companies for distribution to smaller
industrial, commercial and domestic consumers as well as for construction of CNG
stations for Vehicular traffic in various towns. This 700 km long Natural Gas pipeline
started from Angul in state of Odisha and terminated to Srikakulam in state of Andhra
Pradesh. Copy of Authorization letter by PNGRB is enclosed as Annexure-A. This is
an energy infrastructure project of National importance.

The proposed 18” diameter, Carbon steel, API 5L Grade X-70, PSL-2, pipeline is
intended to cross the National Highways No. 16 at Ch. 585.700 km in Village
Gundivillipeta, Mandal- Narasannapeta, District - Srikakulam, which is under your
Jurisdiction, in the state of Andhra Pradesh.

qulige Hrafery - TR B (Y,
el Wad, 16 HdTgsil BT o %T‘_

% faeeli—110066, SfEa .0 !
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In addition to above, OFC cable is also proposed to be laid across NH-16, envisaged
to carry OFC cables for Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system.

The pipeline shall be laid by Standard HDD method using bundle for carrier pipe and
OFC as under latest OSID & API standards and company shall follow all the best
standard of safety as prevailing in gas distribution industries and norms of PNGRB.
Pipeline will be laid at a minimum depth of 2.0 m below the natural ground level
across the location, detailed as below:

i ) GAIL’s PL NH
= . Particulars Chainage Chainage Location of Crossing
0 (Km) (Km)

Village - Gundivillipetai,
1 National Highway- 16 406+259.65 585.700 Taluka - Narasannapeta,
District - Shrikakulam.

The following drawings /documents are enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

1. Authorization granted by PNGRB for laying pipeline

2. Route map showing pipeline alignment

3. Cross Section Drawing.

4. Checklist along with relevant drawing/documents as per MoRTH guidelines for

obtaining crossing permission.

We are willing to fulfill all requisite formalities including submission of applications
as per your prescribed format, payment of fee, execution of agreement, if any, etc. to
get your expeditious approval to lay the pipeline.

We solicit your kind cooperation and help for an appropriate early action for
processing our request.

This pipeline project is of National importance and is being implemented in a time
bound manner. This ambitious project is being monitored closely by the highest levels
in the Govt. of India. Natural gas Pipeline infrastructure development will also
contribute to national prosperity for Socio—economic needs. Therefore, most
expeditious actions are requested

Thanking you, Yours sincerely,
For GAIL (Indi? Limited

R.K. Verma
Deputy General Manager

3R, ®. gui/ R. K. VERMA
U mevaes (@ 1 % 3fi)/Dy. General Manager ( S&LR)
Enclosures: As above e (3371 fifiRs/GAIL (India) Limited -
8al o, el Gl Sfav §-35-36, Taev-1, ACST (@)
8" Floor, GAIL Jubilee Tower B-35-36, Sec.-1, Noida (UP)
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GAIL (|ndi a) Limited WIF/PHONE : +91-120-2446400, 4862400
(A Govt. of India Undertaking - A Maharatna Company) %W/FAX 1 +91-011-26185941

Ref: - GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/ Dated: 02.02.2021

To,

Prashant Kumar Mishra,
Dy.Manger(Tech)

NHAI, PIU, Hanumanthavaka,
Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

SUBJECT: Request for Granting Permission to lay 18” dia Natural Gas Pipeline along with OFC by
Standard HDD method using bundle for carrier pipe and OFC across NH-16 at Km 585.700

Ref no: 1. GAIL/SAPL/NH/NHAI/2020/06/ dated: 23/09/2020
2. NHAI/PIU/-VSP/GAIL-OFC & GPL/2020/6833

Dear sir,

With reference above and as per joint visit with your representative, we would like to submit here
with the amended application for granting permission to lay the Natural gas pipeline along with
the OFC by standard HDD method across NH-16 at km 585.700 in village — Gundivillipeta, Taluka-
Narasannapeta, District- Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh.

The amendment of proposal prepared with revision of crossing location incorporated in drawings
and other relevant documents as per guidelines issued by MORTH vide circular dated 22/11/2016
for your further necessary action

GAIL(INDIA) LIMITED, shall take all necessary safety precautions as per PNGRB Guidelines, safety
standards and relevant government norms during and after laying of the pipe line.
We are willing to fulfill all the requisite formalities including submission of application as per your
prescribed format, we prepared the correction in application letter, checklist, stamp duty,
undertakings, execution of agreement, license fee etc., to get your expeditious approval to lay the
pipeline.
We solicit your kind cooperation and help for an appropriate early action for processing our
request. 7

Uofigd Praterd : ar. @, 7t f#K. VERMA

S e, 16 . =T 31 wewdE (T G339 a3} Dy. General Manager { S&LR)
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This pipeline project is of National importance and is being implemented in a time bound manner.
This ambitious project is being monitored closely by the highest levels in the Govt. of India. Natural
gas Pipeline infrastructure development will also contribute to national prosperity for Socio—
economic needs. Therefore, most expeditious actions are requested

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,
For GAIL (India) Limited

J

R.K. Verma
Deputy General Manager

IR, &, gai/ R. K. VERMA
Y Tewdum (T 9 o $f)/Dy General Manager { S&LR!
e (@) ffAds/GAIL (India) Limited
83 o, el A TIAY 4-35-36, TEER-1, G (IW)
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CHECK - LIST
Guidelines for Project Directors for processing the proposal for laying of Gas Pipeline in the
land along National Highways vested with NHAL.

- Relevant circulars of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways

1) Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016

Check list for getting approval for laying of Gas pipeline on NH land (To be filled by the PIU).

The permission for laying of Gas pipe Line shall be considered for approval / rejection based on the

Ministry Circulars mentioned as above.

(a) Carrying of sewage /gas pipelines on highway Bridges shall not be permitted as Furmes/gases
pipes can accelerate the process of corrosion or may cause explosions, thus, being much more

(b) Services are not being allowed indiscriminately on the parapet/any part of the bridges, Safety of the
bridges has to be kept in view while permitting various services along bridge.

S.NO Item Information/Status Remarks
1 __|General Information
GAIL(INDIA) Limited, Jubilee
1.1 |Name and Address of the Applicant/Agency Tower B-35 & 36, Sector — 1
Noida (U.P.) — 201301
1.2 [National Highway Number NH-16
1.3 |State Andhra Pradesh
At Village - Gundivillipeta , Taluka -
1.4 |Location Narasannapeta, District -
Shrikakulam.
1.5 |(Chainage in km) 585.700 Km
1.6 |Length in Meters 60 m Crossing
1.7 |Width of available ROW
(a) Left side from center line towards increasing e
chainage/km direction Crossing
(b) Right side from center line towards increasing
. i 30 m .
chainage/ km direction Crossing
1.8 |Proposal to lay underground electrical cable/OFC
(a) Left side from center line towards increasing
; g T NA
chainage/km direction.
(b) Right side from center line towards increasing
. i NA
chainage/km direction.
1.9 |Proposal to acquire land
(a) Left side from center line. NA
(b) Right side from center line. NA
Whether proposal is in the same side where land is not
1.10 5 NA
to be acquired
If not then where to lay the cable. NA
Details of already laid services, If any, along the
1.11 NA
proposed route
1.12 |Number of existing lanes (2/4/6/8 lanes) 6 lanes
113 Proposed Number of lanes (2 lanes with paved NA
’ shoulders/4/6/8 lanes)
1.14 |Senvice road existing or not Existing
If yes then which side
(a) Left side from centre line Existing
(b) Right side from centre line Existing
1.15 [Proposed service road Not exist
(a) Left side from center line
(b) Right side from center line
ide Whether proposal to lay Gas pipeline is after the service -
] road or between the service road and main carriageway
%\X\ 9’{( anft (IR, K. VERMA
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Whether carrying of sewage / Gas pipeline has been
proposed on highway bridges.

If yes, then mention the methodology proposed for the
same.

NA

Whether carrying of sewage / Gas pipeline has heen
proposed on the parapet/any part of the bridges.
If yes, then mention the methodology proposed for the
same.

NA

If crossing of the road involved

if yes, it shall be either encased in pipes or through
structure or conduits specially built for that purpose at
the expenses of the agency owning the line

Crossing will be done by Standard
HDD Method using bundle for
carrier pipe and OFC

(a) Whether existing drainage structures are allowed to
carry sewage / Gas pipeline

NA

(b) Is it on a line normal to NH

VA

NA

(c) What is the distance of crossing the sewage/ Gas
pipelines from the existing structures.
Crossings shall not be too near the existing structures
on the National Highway, the minimum distance being
15 meter.

More than 15 m

(d) The casing pipe (or conduit pipe in the case of
electric / OFC cable ) carrying the utility line shall be of
steel, cast iron, or reinforced cement concrete and
have adequate strength and be large enough to permit
ready withdrawal of the carrier pipe/cable. Mention type
of casing.

Steel

(e) Ends of the casing/conduit pipe shall be sealed from

the outside, so that it does not act as a drainage path.

Yes

(f) The casing/conduit pipe should, as minimum extend

from drain to drain in cuts and toe of slope in the fills.

Yes

(g) The top of the casing/conduit pipe should be at
least 1.2meter below the surface of the road subject to
being at least 0.3 m below the drain inverts.
Mention the proposed details.

2.0 Mtr below the lowest ground
level.

(h) Mention the methodology proposed for crossing of
road for the proposed sewage [/ pipeline.
Crossing shall be by boring method (HDD) [Trench-less
Technology] especially where the existing road
pavement is of cement concrete or dense bituminous
concrete type.

Crossing will be done by Standard
HDD Method using bundle for
carrier pipe and OFC

(I) The casing/conduit pipe shall be installed with an
even bearing throughout its length and in such a
manner as to prevent the formation of a waterway
along it.

Yes

Document / Drawings to be enclosed with the
proposal.

2.1

Cross section showing the size of trench for open
trenching method (Is it normal size of 1.2m deep X
0.3m wide)

(i) Should not be greater than 60 cm wider than the
outer diameter of the pipe.

(i) Located as close to the extreme edge of the right-of-
way as possible but not less than 15 meter from the
centre-lines of the nearest carriageway.

(i) Shall not be permitted to run along the National
Highways when the road formation is situated in double
cutting. Nor shall these be laid over the existing culverts
and bridges.

(iv) These should be so laid that their top is at least 0.6
meter below the ground level so as not to obstruct
drainage of the road land.
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Cross section showing the size of pit and location of Vs
B \é L= ﬂﬂ uo T

cable for HDD method. Wik &
Strip plan / Route Plan showing Gas pipe line,
Chainage, width of ROW, distance of proposed Gas
pipeline with OFC from the edge of ROW, important
mile stone, intersections, cross drainage works etc.

2.4 |Methodology for laying of Gas pipe line.

Opgn trenching method. (May bg alloyved in utility Crossing will be done by Standard
corridor only where pavement is neither cement :

g HDD Method using bundle for
concrete nor dense bituminous concrete type. If yes,
What is the Methodology of refilling of trench.

(a) The trench width should be at least 30 cm, but not
more than 60 cm wider than the outer diameter of the NA
pipe.

(b) For filling of the trench, Bedding shall be to a depth

of not less than 30 cm. It shall consist of granular
material free of lumps, clods and cobbles and graded to
yield a firm surface without sudden change in the
bearing value. Unsuitable soil and rock edged should

be excavated and replaced by selected material.

(¢) The backfill shall be completed in two stages (i) side
fill to the level of the top to the pipe and (ii) overfill to the NA
bottom of the road crust.

(d) The side fill shall consist of granular material laid in
156cm layers each consolidated by mechanical
tampering and controlled addition of moisture to 95% of
the Proctor's Density. Over fill shall be compacted to NA
the same density as the material that had been
removed. Consolidation by saturation or pending will
not be permitted.

(e) The road crust shall be built to the same strength as

22

2.3 Incorporated in the Drawing

241
carrier pipe and OFC

NA

the existing crust on either side of the trench. Care shall NA

be taken to avoid the formation of a dip at the trench.
(f) The excavation shall be protected by flagman, signs

NA
and barricades, and red lights during night hours.
(g) If required, a diversion shall be constructed at the NA
expenses of agency owning the utility line
2.4.2 |Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) Method Yes
Methodology for laying of Gas pipe Line through CD
. works and method of laying. In cases where the
2.4.3 . L ; NA
carrying of Gas pipeline on the bridge becomes
inescapable.
3 |Draft License Agreement signed by two witnesses Yes

4 |Performance Bank Guarantee in favour of NHAI has to
be obtained @ Rs 50/- per running meter (parallel to
NH) and Rs1,00,000/-per crossing of NH, for a period
of one year initially (extendable if required till satisfactory
completion of work )as a security for ensuring/making

ood the excavated trench for laying the Gas pipeline
g e Pe Undertaking has been attached.

with OFC /ducts by proper filing and compaction, \
clearing Debris/loose earth produced due to execution The 980G 5M e aV\dCi,\'fa/
. \

of trenching at least 50m away from the edge of the O\ﬁtn\,a/ {B—-\M Q_M,N L)
right of way. No payment shall be payable by the NHAI (

to the licensee for clearing debris /loose earth.

Performance BG as per above is to be obtained.
Confirmation of BG has been obtained or not as per
NHAI guidelines

N

~

4.1

Ve




Affidavit / Undertaking from the Applicant for the
following is to be furnished.

5.1

Not to Damage to other utility, if damaged then pay the
losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency

Yes, Enclosed

5.2

For Renewal of Bank Guarantee

Yes, Enclosed

5.3

For Confirming all standard condition of Ministry
Circulars and NHAI's guideline

Yes, Enclosed

5.4

For Shifting of Gas pipe line as and when required by
NHAI at their own cost

Yes, Enclosed

55

For Shifting of Gas pipeline due to 6 lanning / widening
of NH

Yes, Enclosed

5.6

For Indemnity against all damages and claims

Yes, Enclosed

5.7

For Traffic movement during laying of Gas pipe line to
be managed by the applicant.

Yes, Enclosed

58

If any claim is raised by the Concessionaire then the
same has to be paid by the applicant.

Yes, Enclosed

5.9

Prior approval of the NHAI shall be obtained before
undertaking any work if installation, shifting or repairs,
or alterations to the Gas pipe line/any other utility
located in the National Highway right-of-ways.

Yes, Enclosed

5.10

Expenditure, if any, incurred by NHAI for repairing any
damage caused to the National Highway by the laying,
maintenance or shifting of the Gas pipe line will be
borme by the applicant agency owning the line.

Yes, Enclosed

5.11

If the NHAI considers it necessary in future to move the
utility line for any work of improvement or repairs to the
road, it will be carried out as desired by the NHAI at the
cost of the agency owning the utility line within a
reasonable time (not exceeding 60 days) of the
intimation given.

Yes, Enclosed

5.12

Certificate from the applicant in the following format

(i) Laying of Gas pipe line will not have any deleterious
effects on any of the bridge components and roadway
safety for traffic.

Yes, Enclosed

(i) “We do undertake that | will relocate service
road/approach road/utilities at my own cost
notwithstanding the permission granted within such
time as will be stipulated by NHA!” for future six-
lanning or any other development.”

Yes, Enclosed

Who will sign the agreement on behalf of Gas pipe line
agency?

Deputy General Manager on
behalf of Gail (India) Limited

Power of Attomey to sign the agreement is available or
not

Yes, Enclosed

The Project Director, will submit the following
Certificates.

71

Certificate for proposal for confirming of all standard
condition issued vide Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways Circular No. NH-Il /P /66 /76 dated
18/19.11.1976, RW/NH-III/P/66/76 dated 11.5.1982,
RW/NH-11037/1/86/DOI (ii) dated 28.7.1993, RW/NH-
11037/1/86/DOI dated 19.1.1995, RW/NH-
34066/2/95/S&R dated 25.10.1999, Circular No.
RW/NH-34066/7/2003 S&R (B) dated 17.9.2003,
RW/NH-33044/27/2000-S&R (R) dated 21.03.2008
and RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated
22.11.2016

Mothe d_

7.2

Certificate from PD in the following format

(i) “ It is certified that any other location of the Gas
pipeline would be extremely difficult and unreasonable
costly and the installation of Gas pipeline within ROW
will not adversely affect the design, stabilty & traffic
safety of the highway nor the likely future improvement
such as widening of the carriageway, easing of curve

A
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(i) for 6-laning

(a) Where feasibility is available “I do certify that there
will be no hindrance to proposed six-laning based on
the feasibility report considering proposed structure at
the said location”.

(b) In case feasibility report is not available “ do certify
that sufficient ROW is available at site for
accommodating proposed six-laning”.

If NH section proposed to be taken up by NHAI on
BOT basis — a clause is to be inserted in the
agreement."The permitted Highway on which Licensee
has been granted the right to lay Gas pipeline with
OFC/duct has also been granted as a right of way to

N

8 the concessionaire under the concession agreement
for up-gradation of [ Section
from Km to Km of NH No.---
---—----——------ 0N Build, Operate and Transfer basis] and
therefore, the licensee shall honour the same."
9 |Who will supervise the work of laying of Gas pipe line
(a) On behalf of the Applicant Officer of Gail (India) Limited
(b) On behalf of NHAI IE/Concessmr\Ts;eIz on behalf of
Who will ensure that the defects in road portion after
10 |laying of Gas pipe line are corrected and if not
corrected then what action will be taken
(a) On behalf of the Applicant Officer of Gail (India) Limited
(b) On behalf of NHAI IE/Concess:or\rj\Si;? on behalf of
Who will pay the claims for damages done/disruption in
11 |working of Concessionaire if asked by the
Concessionaire?
On behalf of the Applicant Gail (India) Limited
A certificate from PD that he will enter the proposed
12 |permission in the register of records of the permissions Enclosed
in the prescribed proforma (copy enclosed).
If any previous approval is accorded for laying of
13 underground Gas pipeline then Photocopy of register Not accorded any pervious

of records of permissions accorded as maintained by

PD then copy be enclosed

approval
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SPECIFICATION REPORT

Specification report to accompanying the estimate towards “License Fee” for Laying
of 18" dia Natural Gas pipeline along with OFC by Standard HDD method using bundle for
carrier pipe and OFC across NH- 16 at 585.700 Km at Gundivillipeta Village, Narasannapeta
Mandal, Srikakulam District in the state of Andhra Pradesh by M/s Gail (India) Limited.

Estimate Amount: Rs. 15000

The Deputy General Manager, Gail (India) Limited, Srikakulam- Angul Natural Gas
Pipeline Project has requested to give permission for Laying of Natural Gas pipeline with
OFC across NH- 16 at 585.700 Km at Gundivillipeta Village, Narasannapeta Mandal,
Srikakulam District in the state of Andhra Pradesh.

The rate of land abutting NH/SHZPP/MPP are not available rates of Local Land rates
is used for calculation of license fee.

Rate of Land Abutting NH

51 No. Description Chainage Length (m) | Per Acre Per Sq.m

National
Highway-16
(Gundrvillipeta
to Road Crossing at 60.00 5,324,000 1516
1 Narasannapeta, | Km 585.700
between KMS-
585 & KMS-586

The land rate corresponding to the chainage is used for calculation of License fee.

Hence the license fee estimate prepared as per MORTH Circular Memo No.
RW/NH/33044/29/2015/S&R(R), dated: 22.11.2016.




CROSS SECTION OF NH-16 CH.406+259.65KM
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TP STATEMENT E CROSSING DETAILS JHARKHAND
™ EASTING | NORTHING |CHAINAGE | TP ANGLE |5 io| EASTH HORTHI ANGLE |
PG40 [ 157046 "0 | 203891724 | 157+847.18] 16720k | 477 |181559.17| 202930018 | 77°
TPE41 | 192566 44 | 203878547 | 398+144 80| 31-g25e-R| 476 [191063.53 | 203626591 a8
TPE42 | 182176.91 | 2038899.26 | 2944545 73| 3p2reR| 470 [189857.19 | 2038530.00 547
151851 85 388+38285| 15°281"L 4G [166761.44 | 20383BB.15 | 138"
96233 25| 44"1GITU L gy [189048.30| 203767747 | 98"
29436 18] 012531 R |35y [Tga7a082 | 209741638 | 94
ST T SO RIS ves7e 04| 209736787 | 9%
e & R T\ T T0a322.30 | 03706148 | 136"
TPE48 | 190267.18 007059 3525541 -
Trees | 18920817 | aToAas| (02Ta 08| gragg] SO0 |16780427| 20366255 | 77
TPE50 | 186977 20 | Z0TTS4S 04 | W7 2| yagaary | 8 |187634.74| 203671367 | 63
TPG51 | 18816880 | 2036964 60 | 403+733.05| gesgarg) 407 |186945.51|2006491.41| 927
TPG52| 18712290 | 203648533 | 404-BB2T1| 33-1TR | 468 | 186351.76[2036608.25 | 89*
TPE5| 185442,93 | 2038557.00 | 405+567.33| 24-6412R] 489 | 18613330 2036731.04 a5* BAYOF
TPe5d| 185931 2 | 203684462 | 405+154.34| 155y42R| 450 | 185976.31| 203681028 | 27° BENGAL
TPESS| 185700 50 | 2007044.88 | 406+435.10| 3a-sw7L 185572 59 | 2036903.74
TPE56| 185618.41 | 203707152 | 406485217 | 410257 65657.06| 2036810.39
TPG5T | 184986.63 | 0671244 | 407+ 233.68| 1agem | 497 [pceoaenie| BT
e e o) Iereess] |
Al I 062,48 26°22 1o R— .
TPB50 | T83T74.17 | 2085397 72 | 408+108.21| 295720 19543580 | 20474194 50.
Toee1 | 1809817 | RIS | 41254507 sganen] 2 |1eo2.13]2036852.44 | 60
TPoez| 17919252 | 20M63L77 | 411888.00] asmarm) s | 184905 it
T BT e e i peveey ER R ) TOPOSHEET ORIENTATION SHEET INDEX
TPE64 | 17796338 | 2034526.99 | 415415855 23507 | 496 [183956.40) 203555728 | B84* z @ i 5 |9 1Bl =
[ Trees | 17608 45 | 216831 | 17063 20|_rp-yarn| 487 [1EIL1S[ 203536, | o4 B Y lrakkoreeour 5% | ® TAKE OFF PUINT %
TPESE | 176140.37 | 203288093 | 417+672.79] 17-25p°L| 438 |183654.46 | 203535844 | 53" 6 |10 14]2 | & A:unuuh‘ 2 \g; o ANGUL ‘ 2
TPEET | 17555889 | 203224857 | 418+531.55| 51001 | 499 [183293.60| 203524214 | 137" 4l BN,
TPESB | 175513.72 | 203150353 | 418+679.81] 17-3645R( 500 | B16579.63 | 2034987.95 | 82" T |53 |7 [1) s |7 M 3
TPESS | 17510436 | 2631027.20 94847 14| 35°333 501 |816015.77 | 2034765.43 o5
e e e L 8 et v e *|* | ]+ [ * [ [ ] e
10 inguaial rea TPATZ] 17515358 | B0 | B9 1o et ) 2813] B 15 e | 2|1 |5 |o ﬂa 1|5 s ODISHA
G v gt 504 |B13414.95] 200447497 59
057 &m TPG73 | 172506.84 | 2029379.08 | 423+ 178 9] - i
505 [813376,68 203448247 | 70" 610 1|2 |6 |10/ 14]2 | B,
GPS POINT STATEMENT S| T s 24
- 100° 1 3, [
FOINT 10| EASTING | NORTHING] R, L(m) | [75301 62| 2034a08.41 gl i e Dl / 4 i
AGPLT-112R| 164233.06 | 203961697 | 18.508 |507 |B13146.72| 200450041 | 66° | ¢ ol |8 sl 4 |6 | 2
ABPLT-113 | 191004.40 | 2033172.54 | 36.125 | 508 |812848.51| 2034617.64 m:-AB.‘l ’ =
ASPLT-113R] 19056282 | 2039118.91 | 38.064 |509 [812762.10] 203463641 | 101" L), |9 [ jf; 3|1 |59
1 ewchere ASPLT-114 | 187707.71 20.118 1275507 | 2004843.78 | 1017 EE ) w| 14|z | 6|10
Tatuka Boundant ASPLT-A14R| 18774382 33302 | 510 |E12565.40[ 203460867 | 567 s e
Ponduns ZTH -
ASPLT-115 | 1048957 | 200472621 | 17255 |1 |H12502.00|2004580.38 | 104 BRI R EHD OFF PORT
1 - E, {
ASPLT-1TBN] 14054 04 | 205474502 | 681 |00 ::;ﬁlz - ':;"_ SRaKl
ASPLT-116 | 816148.09 | 203443025 | 17.449 5:4 AT P T By
ASPLT-116R] 81617659 | 200436865 | 17.385 |—toemn 2n:|m.;lsT 0 |22,Dagu FOR APPROVAL I [ Ium j
ASPLT-117 | 613251.63 | 2034184.19 | 18.823 P Pt NO. | DATE REVISION [ BY l CHKD. [ APRD |mm
ASPLT-117R| 813162.04 | 2034241.32 19.251 516 800688 34| 203184344 s1-
ASPLT-T18 | 81082662 | 20333a4.21 | 22,187 B05667.35 | 2031633.18 . GAIL (INDIA) LIMITED
ASPLT-118R| 610835.61 | 2033372.11 | 22.076 577 |aoasis. 7| 20012185 89 CLIENT (A Gowt. of India Unceriaking)
ASPLT-119 | 80843259 | 2031160.68 | 48.855 |gvp 121305 T° NOIDA
[ Aeri119R] soaeci =T | g
ASPLT-119R| BO404.57 | 203121151 | 48445 519 [800436.97|203116942 | 82° SURVEY USING HRSI AND OTHER PROJECT ACTIVITIES
ASPLP5 | BOG183.10 | 2027268.85 | 19.134 [520 |BO9D42.94]203093947 | 427 PROJECT INCLUDING OBTAINING OBSTACLES CROSSING PERMISSIONS,
ASPLT-120 | B0G797.70 | 202863443 | 20357 |21 |soaeasst|amunsorat | 92° ROU ACQUISITION, LAND PURCHASE, ETC.. FOR SRIKAKULAM
ASPLT-120R| 808625.10 | 2029016.72 | 20445 |522 |808259.08| 203047958 | 42° ANGUL PIPELINE PROJECT
520 [07741.58[ 203037213 | 9s*
o e o] | S.K.P. PROJECTS PVT. LTD.
BM POINT STATEMENT LEGEND: — ZN;ZMM'SG\SNWRNW& —
% o0 | TOMMNo | EASTING | NORTHING | RL(M) SURYEY. AGENCY] Rl
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